

No. 25-365

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP,
President of the United States, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

BARBARA *et al.*,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari Before Judgment to the
United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit

**BRIEF OF ORIGINALIST SCHOLARS EVAN D.
BERNICK AND JED H. SHUGERMAN AS
AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

Brendan Benedict
Counsel of Record
Michael D. Altebrando
BENEDICT LAW GROUP PLLC
322 G Street NE
Washington, DC 20002
(212) 287-9501
*brendan@
benedictlawgroup.com*

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Public meaning originalism offers methods for weighing textual evidence.....	4
A. Public meaning, not private intent.....	4
B. Contemporaneous meaning, not post hoc meaning	6
II. The ordinary meaning of “jurisdiction” was governance by sovereign legal authority.....	8
III. Preratification evidence supports citizenship for the children of transient and even criminal aliens.	10
A. The relevant common-law tradition	10
B. Early American practice	16
IV. The drafting and ratification debates recognized citizenship for children of transient aliens and those unlawfully present.....	26
A. The Civil Rights Act of 1866	26
B. The debates cited salient anti-immigration laws and transient aliens.	27
C. The Government cherry-picks	29
V. The letter and spirit of citizenship mutually reinforce the public meaning.	30
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Calvin v. Smith (Calvin’s Case)</i> , 77 Eng. Rep. 377, 7 Co. Rep. 1a (K.B. 1608) ..	10, 11, 12-15, 18, 20, 21
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	4, 6, 30
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022)	2, 10
<i>Dred Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. (19 How.) 393 (1857)	3
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005)	29
<i>Gardner v. Ward</i> , 2 Mass. 236 n.a (1805)	20
<i>Inglis v. Trs. of Sailor’s Snug Harbor</i> , 28 U.S. (3 Pet.) 99 (1830)	21
<i>Kahler v. Kansas</i> , 589 U.S. 271 (2020)	10
<i>Kilham v. Ward</i> , 2 Mass. 236 (1806)	20, 21
<i>Lynch v. Clarke</i> , 1 Sand. Ch. 583 (N.Y. Ch. 1844)...	18, 21, 22, 24, 26, 30
<i>Lyndon v. Danville</i> , 28 Vt. 809 (1856)	26
<i>Martin v. Brown</i> , 7 N.J.L. 305 (N.J. 1799)	18
<i>Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804).....	19

<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022)	6, 15
<i>Op. of the Justices of Supreme Judicial Court</i> , 44 Me. 505, 1857 Me. LEXIS 151 (1857)	24
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896)	8
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 590 U.S. 83 (2020)	4
<i>Schooner Exch. v. McFaddon</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 116 (1812)	19
<i>Shirley’s Case</i> , 2 Dy. 144a (Q.B. 1557)	11
<i>State v. Manuel</i> , 20 N.C. 144 (1838)	23
<i>Story’s Case</i> , 2 Dy. 300b (Q.B. 1571)	11
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	4
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 602 U.S. 680 (2024)	6
<i>United States v. Rhodes</i> , 27 F. Cas. 785 (C.C.D. Ky. 1866)	25
<i>United States v. Vaello-Madero</i> , 596 U.S. 159 (2022)	9
<i>United States v. Wong Kim Ark</i> , 169 U.S. 649 (1898)	7, 10
<i>Vidal v. Elster</i> , 602 U.S. 286 (2024)	7
<i>Zuni Pub. Sch. Dist. No. 89 v. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 550 U.S. 81 (2007)	4

Statutes

An Act to Establish an Uniform Rule of Naturalization, 1 Stat. 103 (1790) (repealed 1795).....	18
An Act to Prohibit the Importation of Slaves, 2 Stat. 426, § 1 (1807)	31
Civil Rights Act of 1866, ch. 31, 14 Stat. 27 (1866), <i>codified as amended</i> at 42 U.S.C. §§ 1981-1982.....	26

Constitutional Provisions

Amend. XIV, § 1.....	8, 27
Art. I, §§ 2-3	18
Art. II, § 1.....	18
Art. III, § 2	18
Art. IV, § 2.....	18

Treatises

1 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i> (1765).....	14
4 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i> (1769).....	15
2 James Dyer, <i>Reports of Cases in the Reigns of Hen. VIII, Edw. VI, Q. Mary & Q. Eliz.</i> (John Vaillant ed. 1794)	11
1 Matthew Hale, <i>The History of the Pleas of the Crown</i> (1736)	15
2 James Kent, <i>Commentaries</i> (6th ed. 1848).....	16, 23
William Rawle, <i>A View of the Constitution of the United States of America</i> (2d ed. 1829)	23
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Conflict of Laws, Foreign and Domestic</i> (1834)	21
1 Zephaniah Swift, <i>A System of the Laws of the State of Connecticut</i> (1795)	23

Books, Articles, and Reports

- Randy E. Barnett & Evan D. Bernick, *The Original Meaning of the Fourteenth Amendment: Its Letter and Spirit* (Harvard 2021) 1, 6
- Randy E. Barnett & Lawrence B. Solum, *Originalism After Dobbs, Bruen, and Kennedy: The Role of History and Tradition*, 118 Nw. U. L. Rev. 433 (2023) 4
- Evan D. Bernick, *Antisubjugation and the Equal Protection of the Laws*, 110 Geo. L.J. 1 (2021) 12
- Evan D. Bernick, Paul Gowder & Anthony Michael Kreis, *Birthright Citizenship and the Dunning School of Unoriginal Meanings*, 101 Cornell L. Rev. Online 101 (2025) 1, 22
- Horace Binney, *The Alienigenae of the United States under the Present Naturalization Laws* (2d ed. 1853) 24
- Henry Campbell Black, *Handbook of American Constitutional Law* (1895) 7
- 1 John Bouvier, *A Law Dictionary* (11th ed. 1862) 8
- Alexander M. Burrill, *A Law Dictionary and Glossary* (2d ed. 1860) 9
- Gabriel J. Chin & Paul Finkelman, *Birthright Citizenship, Slave Trade Legislation, and the Origins of Federal Immigration Regulation*, 54 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 2215 (2021) 31
- 6 *Reports from the Notebooks of Edward Coke* (John Baker ed. 2025) 12

2 <i>A Complete Collection of State Trials</i> (Thomas Bayly Howell ed. 1816)	13
Timothy Cunningham, <i>A New and Complete Law Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1771).....	14
Sam Erman & Nathan Perl-Rosenthal, <i>Jus Soli Nation to Jus Soli Evasion: International Lawyers for White Supremacy and the Road through Wong Kim Ark</i> , 3 <i>J. Am. Const. Hist.</i> 615 (2025)	8
J. David Hacker, <i>From '20. and odd' to 10 million: The Growth of the Slave Population in the United States</i> , 41 <i>Slavery & Abolition</i> 840 (2020)	31
9 W.S. Holdsworth, <i>A History of English Law</i> (1926)	10
Benjamin Keener, <i>Essay, Calvin's Case and Birthright Citizenship</i> , 174 <i>U. Pa. L. Rev.</i> Online 17 (Nov. 14, 2025)	11, 14
Thomas H. Lee, <i>The Safe-Conduct Theory of the Alien Tort Statute</i> 106 <i>Colum. L. Rev.</i> 830 (2006)	16
Charles J. McClain, <i>Chinese Immigrants in the California Supreme Court: The Earliest Civil Cases</i> , 19 <i>Cal. L. Hist.</i> 73 (2024).....	27
Samuel F. Miller, <i>Lectures on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1891).....	7
Polly J. Price, <i>Natural Law and Birthright Citizenship in Calvin's Case</i> (1608), 9 <i>Yale L.J. & Humans.</i> 73 (1997).....	12
Michael D. Ramsey, <i>The Original Meaning of "Natural Born"</i> , 20 <i>U. Pa. J. Const'l L.</i> 199 (2017)	18

Michael D. Ramsey, <i>Originalism and Birthright Citizenship</i> , 109 <i>Geo. L.J.</i> 405 (2020).....	16, 27, 29
Hon. Antonin Scalia, Address Before the Attorney General’s Conference on Economic Liberties (June 14, 1986), in <i>Original Meaning Jurisprudence: A Sourcebook</i> (U.S. Dep’t of Justice ed. 1987)	4
Mark Shawhan, “By Virtue of Being Born Here”: <i>Birthright Citizenship and the Civil Rights Act of 1866</i> , 15 <i>Harv. Latino L. Rev.</i> 201 (2012)	5
Mark Shawhan, Comment, <i>The Significance of Domicile in Lyman Trumbull’s Conception of Citizenship</i> , 119 <i>Yale L.J.</i> 1351 (2010).....	5
Jed H. Shugerman, <i>An Originalist Case for Birthright Citizenship: The Inclusion of “Temporary Sojourners” and of Chinese and Roma</i> , 77 <i>UC L. J.</i> (forthcoming) (Feb. 2, 2026), https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=5278199	2, 27, 29
Jed H. Shugerman, <i>The People’s Courts: Pursuing Judicial Independence in America</i> (2012)	1
Sen. Charles Sumner, <i>Equality Before the Law</i> (1849), reprinted in 3 <i>Charles Sumner: His Complete Works</i> (1900).....	24
Noah Webster, <i>A Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1865).....	8, 9
J.J.S. Wharton, <i>Law Lexicon, or Dictionary of Jurisprudence</i> (Edward Hopper ed., 2d Am. ed. 1860)	8, 9

Boyd Winchester, <i>Citizenship in Its International Relation</i> , 31 Am. L. Rev. 504 (1897)	7
William Yates, <i>Rights of Colored Men to Suffrage, Citizenship and Trial by Jury</i> (Philadelphia: Merrihew & Gunn 1838).....	31

Other Authorities

1 <i>Annals of Congress</i> (1st Sess. 1789) (Joseph Gales ed., 1834)	19
5 <i>Journals of the Continental Congress</i> (Gaillard Hunt ed. 1912).....	17
21 <i>Journals of the Continental Congress, 1774-1789</i> (Gaillard Hunt ed. 1912).....	16
9 Op. Att’y Gen. 373 (July 18, 1859)	24
<i>Citizenship of Children Born in the United States of Alien Parents</i> , 10 Op. Att’y Gen. 328 (Sept. 1, 1862).....	25
<i>Cong. Globe</i> , 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866)....	27, 28, 29, 30
Andrew Johnson, <i>Veto Message on Civil Rights Legislation</i> (Mar. 27, 1866), available at: https://bit.ly/4dPdnOa	5
Hannes Kleineke, <i>Unrest in the West: The Perkin Warbeck Conspiracy</i> , History of Parliament Blog! (Nov. 23, 2024), available at: https://shorturl.at/HsGj8	14
William L. Marcy, <i>Native Sons of Alien Parents</i> , N.Y. Times 3 (Mar. 20, 1854), available at: https://www.nytimes.com/1854/03/20/archives/native-sons-of-alien-parents.html	25

- Naturalized Citizens and the Draft*, N.Y. Times
8 (Aug. 10, 1862), available at
<https://timesmachine.nytimes.com/timesmachine/1862/08/10/78990736.html?pageNumber=8>..... 26
- New York Court of Chancery, 1683-1846*, Hist.
Soc’y of the N.Y. Courts,
<https://history.nycourts.gov/court/court-chancery/> (last accessed Feb. 26, 2026)22
- Resolutions of the Continental Congress* (Oct. 19,
1765), available at: <https://shorturl.at/lSCZx> 17
- Ilya Somin, *Compendium of Evan Bernick
Guest-blogging Posts on Birthright
Citizenship, The Volokh Conspiracy, Reason*
(Apr. 5, 2025), <https://shorturl.at/Gutf2>..... 1
